

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

In the Matter of the Application of  
JOSHUA LARKINS and LISA LARKINS,

Index No. 451238/25

Petitioners,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Articles 78 and 3001  
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

-against -

NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY,  
JAMIE RUBIN, in his official capacity as  
Chair of the New York City Housing Authority,

-and-

DIEGO BEEKMAN MUTUAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION HDFC,

Respondents.

-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF SECOND MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY  
Twyla Carter, Attorney-in-Chief  
Judith Goldiner, Esq., Attorney in Charge, Civil Law Reform Unit  
Edward Josephson, Director, Civil Law Reform Unit  
Laboni Rahman, Staff Attorney  
49 Thomas Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
Phone: (212) 298-5221  
Email: [ejosephson@legal-aid.org](mailto:ejosephson@legal-aid.org)  
Counsel for Petitioners

The Legal Aid Society, Bronx Neighborhood Office  
Matthew Tropp, Interim Attorney in Charge  
Carmine Annunziato, Of Counsel  
Leslie Ann Caraballo, Of Counsel  
260 East 161st St, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Bronx, New York 10451  
(917) 891-1571

**Table of Contents**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. PETITIONERS HAVE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIM THAT THEIR RENT SHARES EXCEED THE AMOUNTS PERMITTED UNDER PHFL SECTION 610. 3

A. NYCHA’s Calculation Of Petitioners’ Rent Violates Its Own Procedures And Policies. 3

B. NYCHA’s Calculation Of Petitioners’ Rent Was In Violation of Law. 5

II. PETITIONERS HAVE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THEIR CLAIM THAT RESPONDENT NYCHA’S POLICY AND PRACTICE OF APPROVING SECTION 610 RENTS ABOVE THE PAYMENT STANDARD FOR TENANTS’ HOUSEHOLD SIZE VIOLATED FEDERAL LAW. 10

III. PETITIONERS HAVE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THEIR CLAIM THAT RESPONDENT DIEGO BEEKMAN’S ACTIONS VIOLATED THE RENT STABILIZATION LAW AND PHFL § 610. 11

IV. MEMBERS OF THE PROPOSED DIEGO BEEKMAN SUBCLASS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED IN THE ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION. 12

V. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS PETITIONERS. 13

VI. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. 14

CONCLUSION 14

Table of Authorities**Cases**

<i>Albini v. Solork Assocs.</i> , 37 A.D.2d 835 (2d Dep't 1971).....	3
<i>Brown v. Artery Organization, Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 1106 (D.D.C. 1987).....	12
<i>De Pina v. Educational Testing Serv.</i> , 31 A.D.2d 744 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dep't 1969).....	14
<i>DeCambre v. Brookline Hous. Auth.</i> , 826 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Gliklad v. Cherney</i> , 97 A.D.3d 401 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 2012).....	3
<i>In re Enft of Tax Liens ex rel. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 75 A.D.3d 224, (2d Dep't 2010) .....	6
<i>Jiggetts v. Dowling</i> , N.Y.L.J., April 22, 1997 at 26, col. 2 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Hous. Auth. of Jefferson Parish</i> , 442 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Kuzmich v. 50 Murray St. Acquisition LLC</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 84, 91 (2019).....	5
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin–Perth Cent. School Dist.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577, 583 (1998).....	5
<i>Matter of Avella v. City of New York</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 425, 434 (2017). .....	5
<i>McCain v. Koch</i> , 117 A.D.2d 198 (1st Dep't 1986) (alternative housing unsafe or unsanitary), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 109 (1987) .....	12
<i>McLaughlin, Piven, Vogel, Inc. v. W.J. Nolan &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 114 A.D.2d 165 (2d Dep't 1986).....	3
<i>McNeill v. New York City Housing Authority</i> , 719 F. Supp. 233 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	12
<i>Meegan v. Brown</i> , 16 NY 3d 395, 403 (2011).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. United States Dep't of Housing &amp; Urban Development</i> , 569 F. Supp. 701 (N.D.Cal.1983).....	12
<i>Owens v. Housing Authority of Stamford</i> , 394 F. Supp. 1267 (D.Conn.1975).....	12
<i>People ex rel. McCurdy v. Warden, Westchester Cnty. Corr. Facility</i> , 164 A.D.3d 692, 695 (2d Dep't 2018) .....	6
<i>Seitzman v. Hudson Riv. Assoc.</i> , 126 A.D.2d 211 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 1987).....	14
<i>W.T. Grant Co. v. Srogi</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 496 (1981).....	3
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment &amp; Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418, 429 (1987).....	10

**Statutes**

24 CFR § 982.505(c)(1).....	5
24 CFR § 982.507 .....	10
CPLR § 6301.....	3
NYCHA Leased Housing Directive LHD 09-7 .....	10
